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APPLICATION DATA

Case Number: ADU-2025-00005

Location: Address: 8391 54 St N (28-30-16-36756-009-0180)

Request: Conditional Use approval for an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) on a parcel in the �R-1" zoning 
district with a waiver to sethack requirements: 1. A waiver to the required side yard setback to reduce 
the requirement from 10 feet to 6.4 feet.

Applicant: Rachel Sosa & Yusniel Eligio Medina

Authorized Agent: N/A

Property Owner: Rachel Sosa & Yusniel Eligio Medina

Legal Ad Text: Conditional Use approval for an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) in the Single-Family Residential (R-1) Zoning 
District with a waiver to the side yard setback requirements.

PARC Meeting: August 5, 2025

Public Hearings:

City Council Hearing Date: September 11, 2025 Advertising 
Date: August 27, 2025

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Case Summary:  The applicant wishes to legally convert an existing shed into a detached Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU). The ADU will need to 
meet the latest version of the Florida Building Code when the applicant applies for permits. The existing shed is 6.4 feet from the side property 
line. As such, the ADU will be unable to meet required setback. Per Section 18-1531.10(A)1., if a waiver(s) is requested to any provision 
with Section 18- 1530.28 �Accessory Dwelling Units� then the case shall be heard and determined by the City Council:

(a) Administrative approval unless a waiver is requested from one (1) or more of the provisions of Section 18-1530.28, then 
the application shall require approval by City Council. In progress.

Per Section 18-1530.28 of the City Land Development Code, Accessory Dwelling Units must comply with several requirements, 
including minimum off-street parking and separation from the principal structure. The existing parking area 
allows for 4 or more parking spaces, meeting the full requirements of this property. Additionally, a paved walkway will 
connect the parking area to the ADU in the rear yard.

Site Area: 6,451 square feet/0.14 acres

Property History: According to Property Appraiser, the lot was platted in 1958 (PB 48, PG 59) as lot 18 of the Harmony  
Heights Section Two subdivision. The property was developed with a single-family residence in 1958. A 5- foot platted easement 
exists along the rear property line.



Existing Use: Single-Family Residential (with an unpermitted Accessory Dwelling Unit)

Proposed Uses: Single-Family Residential (with an Accessory Dwelling Unit)

Current Future Land Use: Residential Urban (RU)

Current Zoning District: Single-Family Residential (R-1)

Flood Zone: X and X-shaded

Evacuation Zone: D

Vicinity Characteristics:
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APPLICABLE CRITERIA / CONSIDERATIONS

Land Use Designation / Comprehensive Plan Policies:

Land Use Purpose / Intent: Residential Low, Residential Urban, Residential Low Medium  These categories 
are intended: To depict areas that are now developed, or appropriate to be developed, in 
a low density  or moderately dense residential manner and To recognize such areas as primarily 
well-suited for residential uses that are consistent with the suburban qualities; transportation 
facilities, including transit; and natural resources  of such area.

Key Standards: Use Characteristics � Those uses appropriate to and consistent with this 
category include:

Permitted Uses Not Subject to Acreage Thresholds � Residential, Residential Equivalent; Vacation 
Rental pursuant to the provisions of Section 509.242(1)(c), F.S.; Accessory Dwelling Unit; 
Public Educational Facility, Recreation/Open Space;  Community Garden.

Permitted Uses Subject to Acreage Thresholds � Any contiguous use or combination of uses subject to the same 
acreage threshold specified below, alone or when added together, exceeding the applicable acreage maximum 
shall require a Future Land Use Map amendment to another land use category that permits the use(s) 
where the acreage maximum does not apply: o Uses Subject to One Acre Maximum � Office; Personal 
Service/Office Support; Retail Commercial. o Uses Subject to Three Acre Maximum � Ancillary Nonresidential; 
Transportation/Ufility. e Uses Subject to Five Acre Maximum � Institutional (except Public Educational 
Facilities which are not subject to this threshold, pursuant to the provisions of Section 6.5.4.2 of the 
Countywide Plan Rules).

Locational Characteristics � These categories are generally appropriate to suburban areas near or in proximity to urban activity centers; in 
close, walkable, or bikeable proximity to low intensity neighborhood servicing uses and low to mid-intensity and density mixed-use areas; 
in areas where use and development characteristics are residential in nature; and in areas serving as a transition befween



rural or suburban to more urban residential areas. These areas are generally served by and accessed from minor and 
collector roadways which connect to the arterial and highway network.

Relevant Policies:

OBJECTIVE LU.1.11 Provide housing choices and opportunities for a range of incomes, ages, 
abilities, and lifestyles.

POLICY LU.1.11.1 Allow accessory dwelling units (ADUs) in all mixed-use and residential Future Land 
Use and zoning categories. ADUs shall not count towards density limits.

GOAL H.1 Provide affordable, high quality, socially integrated, location efficient, safe, and sanitary housing in a  variety 
of types, sizes, locations and costs to meet the needs of current and future residents regardless of race, color, 
ethnic or national origin, religion, sex, age, disability, income, familial status, or sexual  orientation.

OBJECTIVE H.1.1 Support the provision of an adequate and equitable supply of dwelling units in a variety of types, 
locations, and costs to meet the current and projected housing needs of all residents.

POLICY PR.1.1.2 Consider the right of a property owner to use, maintain, develop, and improve his or her property for personal use or for 
the use of any other person, subject to state law and local ordinances

Staff Analysis:  The request would allow the applicant to establish an ADU, helping to provide more affordable options 
for housing. This would be compatible with surrounding land uses and would both match and preserve the character 
of the neighborhood. Staff find the proposed use to be appropriate and consistent with the goals, objectives, 
and policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan.

Zoning District / Land Development Code Standards:  1. Zoning District Purpose / Intent:  The "R-1" Single-family Residential 
District is established to identify and stabilize those geographic areas within the City of Pinellas Park that are 
presently platted or developed for urban low density and low medium density, single-family residential use. This district 
is limited primarily to single-family detached dwellings, together with accessory uses and public facilities customary 
for such an environment, on an individual lot(s) typically platted for such use. This district is appropriate for areas 
designated on the Official Land Use Plan Map as Residential Urban (RU), Residential Low Medium (RLM) or Community 
Redevelopment District (CRD).

Key Standards:

SECTION 18-1509. - "R-1" SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT. Sec. 18-1509.4. - DIMENSIONAL 
AND AREA REGULATIONS. (A)MINIMUM LOT REQUIREMENTS. 1.For lots platted 
prior to May 20, 1987, the following dimensional regulations shall apply: (a)Lot Area: Six thousand 
(6,000) square feet. (b)Lot Width: Sixty (60) feet, except on a corner eighty (80) feet is required. 
(c)Lot Depth: Ninety (90) feet. 2.For lots platted on or after May 20, 1987, the following shall 
apply: (a)Lot Area: Seventy-five hundred (7,500) square feet. (b)Lot Width: Seventy-five (75) 
feet, except on a corner ninety (90) feet is required. (c)Lot Depth: Ninety (90) feet.



3.Lots not meeting the lot area, width or depth requirements of this Section and having been of 
record prior to December 10, 1970 may be used for a permitted or conditional use provided that 
all other dimensional regulations will apply. (B)MINIMUM YARD SETBACK REQUIREMENTS. 
1.For lots platted prior to May 20, 1987, the following shall apply: (a)Front Yard 
Setback: Twenty (20) feet. (b)Secondary Front Yard Setback: Twenty (20) feet. Where the 
provisions of Section 18-1504.4, "Nonconforming Lots" apply, the secondary yard may be reduced 
to a minimum of twelve (12) feet. (c)Side Yard Setback: Minimum of ten (10) feet on one 
side and six (6) feet on the other side. Side yards on corner lots shall be eight (8) feet on each 
side. Where the provisions of Section 18-1504.4, "Nonconforming Lots" apply, side yards 
may be reduced to a minimum of five (5) feet. (d)Rear Yard Setback: Fifteen (15) feet, or 
ten (10) feet if abutting an alley. 2.For lots platted on or after May 20, 1987, the following shall 
apply: (a)Front Yard Setback: Twenty-five (25) feet. (b)Secondary Front Yard Setback: Twenty-five 
(25) feet. (c)Side Yard Setback: Ten (10) feet. (d)Rear Yard Setback: Fifteen (15) feet. 
3.For corner, double frontage and muitiple frontage lots, see Section 18-1503.7, "Yard Determinations." 
4.Refer to Section 18-1503.8 for measurement of yard setbacks on lots adjacent 
to rights- of-way of insufficient width. 5.Refer to Section 18-1504.3(G)(2.) for special yard 
setbacks to apply for additions to buildings in existence as of August 14, 1997. (C)MINIMUM 
LIVEABLE FLOOR AREA. 1.For lots platted prior to May 20, 1987: Eight hundred 
(800) square feet. 2.For lots platted on or after May 20, 1987: Nine hundred (900) square 
feet. (D)MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT. Thirty-five (35) feet. See Section 18-1503.13, "Exclusion 
from Height Limits", for height limit exclusions. (E)IMAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE. Nonresidential 
Uses: Fifty-five (65) percent in RU; sixty-five (65) percent in RLM; seventy-five (75) 
percent in CRD. (F)FLOOR AREA RATIO. 1.Nonresidential Uses: (a) Thirty-hundredths (0.30) 
in RU; (b)Forty-hundredths (0.40) in RLM; (c) Thirty five - hundredths (0.35) in CRD.

SECTION 18-1530. - ACCESSORY USE AND SUPPLEMENTARY DISTRICT REGULATIONS Sec. 18-1530.28. - 
ACCESSORY DWELLING UNITS. (A)JPURPOSE. The intent of accessory dwelling units, where allowable, is to provide 
an alternative housing type. Accessory dwelling units contribute to a healthy mix of housing types that respond 
to the changing needs of residents, make more efficient use of the existing residential infrastructure, and contribute 
to the revitalization of the existing housing stock. The following standards allow the construction of this housing 
type in a manner that is subordinate to the principal structure and consistent with the surrounding development. 
(B)APPLICABILITY. Accessory dwelling units are permitted on any lot of record developed with a single-family 
detached dwelling. The provisions of this section do not override any deed restriction or homeowners' 
association declarations restricting accessory dwelling units, which the city has no authority to enforce. 
(C)GENERAL REQUIREMENTS. 1.A walkway constructed of concrete, pavers, stepping stones or other similar 
materials shall connect the parking area for the accessory dwelling unit to the primary entrance of the accessory 
dwelling unit. 2.A permit for an accessory dwelling unit shall not be issued without the existence of an existing 
principal structure or the issuance of a permit for a principal structure. 3.A certificate of occupancy for an accessory 
dwelling unit shall not be issued without a certificate of occupancy for the principal structure.



4.When an accessory dwelling unit is located between the principal structure and the property line abutting the street 
right-of-way, whether attached or detached from the principal structure, it shall be considered the building in determining 
the yard setback. 5.Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for an accessory dwelling unit, the owner(s) 
of the lot of record upon which an accessory dwelling unit is located shall record with the Pinellas County Clerk 
of Courts a deed restriction approved by the City, prohibiting a division of the lot of record or the sale of the accessory 
dwelling unit separately from the principal structure. (D)NUMBER PERMITTED. No more than one (1) accessory 
dwelling unit shall be permitted per lot of record. (E)MINIMUM SETBACKS. 1.Front Yard Setback: Shall be 
the front yard setback of the Zoning District for the lot of record. 2.Secondary Front Yard Setback: Shall be the secondary 
front yard setback of the Zoning District for the lot of record. 3.Side Yard Setback: Shall be the side yard 
setback of the Zoning District for the lot of record. 4.Rear Yard Setback: Ten (10) feet if detached from the principal 
structure. If the accessory dwelling unit is aftached to the principal structure, then the rear yard setback shall 
be the rear yard setback of the Zoning District for the lot of record. (F)IMAXIMUM SQUARE FOOTAGE. The air-conditioned 
area of an accessory dwelling unit shall be no more than six-hundred (600) square feet. (G)HEIGHT. 
1.Detached: Twenty-five (25) feet. 2.Attached: Shall be the maximum height of the Zoning District for the 
lot of record. (H)PARKING REQUIRED. 1.0ne (1) off-street parking space shall be required per accessory dwelling 
unit. This requirement shall be in addition to the off-street parking spaces required for the principal use. 2.All 
required parking on the site shall comply with the requirements of Section 18-1532.9(A)(1). 3.Under no circumstance 
shall an accessory dwelling unit reduce the number of off-street parking spaces for the principal use below 
the number required by this Article. ()BUILDING SEPARATION. Detached accessory dwelling units shall be separated 
by at least ten (10) feet from all structures on the lot of record. An accessory dwelling unit separated by less 
than ten (10) feet from the principal structure shall be considered attached and subject to the applicable requirements 
for a principal structure, including all requirements of this Article and the Florida Building Code.

SECTION 18-1531. - CONDITIONAL USE REGULATIONS Sec. 18-1531.6. 
- REVIEW CRITERIA.

(A) In granting an application for a conditional use, the City shall find that such approval will not adversely affect the public interest, and shall 
consider the compatibility criteria listed in Paragraph (C), below, in their decision.

(B) In evaluating an application for conditional use, the presence of nonconforming uses or buildings, substandard property maintenance, 
or substandard conditions in the neighborhood shall not be used to justify the granting of a conditional use. Additionally, the 
cumulative impact of the proposed use in proximity to a similar existing use shall be considered, as shall the scale, placement, orientation, 
design, appearance, and intensity of the conditional use and improvements to be associated with the conditional use, as applicable.

(C) COMPATIBILITY REVIEW CRITERIA.  1. Whether the use and its proposed scale will be inconsistent with the established 
character of the immediate neighborhood, to the extent that such character is consistent with the Comprehensive 
Plan and the provisions of the applicable zoning district(s).  2. Whether the use will diminish the use 
or enjoyment of other properties and living or working conditions in the neighborhood.  3. Whether the use will impede 
the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding properties for uses permitted in their 
respective zoning districts and in a manner consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.  4. Whether the establishment, 
maintenance or operation of the use will be detrimental to, or endanger, the public health, safety, comfort, 
or general welfare as a result of hours of operation,





















Exhibit E - Site Plan
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